
Fishery Status of PS in China 
Including 2025

NPFC-2025-SSC PS15-IP03
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Annual catch

The annual catch continues to decrease since 2018, bottom out since 2021.
Total catch in 2024 was 40503 MT
Total catch in 2025（till 20 Aug.） was 19959 MT

2024
40503 MT

2018
90339 MT

2025
19959 MT
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Number of vessels

49 fishing vessels are operating till 20 Aug 2025.
10 vessels decreased compared to last year
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Nominal CPUE

Nominal CPUE was 10.00 MT/Vessel/Day in 2025 till 20 Aug. 
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Standardized effort was 4671 v·d in 2024 

Standardized effort (Catch/stdCPUE)
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Fishing grounds



Annual change of fishing ground
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Size box compositions 

2024

Size Ind weight gram

Ex ＞150

1 130～150

2 110～130

3 90～110

4 70～90

5 ＜70

2025



Annual change of body length 
compositions (All fishing season)
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Thank you
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